Cigna Medical Coverage Policies – Musculoskeletal Electrical and Low Frequency US Bone Growth Stimulation Spine Guidelines

Effective November 1, 2024





Instructions for use

The following coverage policy applies to health benefit plans administered by Cigna. Coverage policies are intended to provide guidance in interpreting certain standard Cigna benefit plans and are used by medical directors and other health care professionals in making medical necessity and other coverage determinations. Please note the terms of a customer's particular benefit plan document may differ significantly from the standard benefit plans upon which these coverage policies are based. For example, a customer's benefit plan document may contain a specific exclusion related to a topic addressed in a coverage policy.

In the event of a conflict, a customer's benefit plan document always supersedes the information in the coverage policy. In the absence of federal or state coverage mandates, benefits are ultimately determined by the terms of the applicable benefit plan document. Coverage determinations in each specific instance require consideration of:

- 1. The terms of the applicable benefit plan document in effect on the date of service
- 2. Any applicable laws and regulations
- 3. Any relevant collateral source materials including coverage policies
- 4. The specific facts of the particular situation

Coverage policies relate exclusively to the administration of health benefit plans. Coverage policies are not recommendations for treatment and should never be used as treatment guidelines.

This evidence-based medical coverage policy has been developed by eviCore, Inc. Some information in this coverage policy may not apply to all benefit plans administered by Cigna.

CPT[®] (Current Procedural Terminology) is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association (AMA). CPT[®] five digit codes, nomenclature and other data are copyright 2024 American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved. No fee schedules, basic units, relative values or related listings are included in the CPT[®] book. AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. AMA assumes no liability for the data contained herein or not contained herein.

[©]Copyright 2024 eviCore healthcare

CMM-615: Electrical and Low Frequency Ultrasound Bone Growth Stimulation (Spine)

CMM-615.1: General Guidelines

CMM-615.2: Indications

CMM-615.3: Non-Indications

Procedure (CPT[®]) Codes (CMM-615)

References (CMM-615)

CMM-615.1: General Guidelines

Application of Guideline

- The determination of medical necessity for the performance of electrical bone growth stimulation is always made on a case-by-case basis.
- For additional timing and documentation requirements, see <u>CMM-600.1: Prior</u> <u>Authorization Requirements.</u>
- > For the purposes of this guideline, the following timeframes apply:
 - Invasive electrical bone growth stimulation refers to electrical bone growth stimulation inserted at the time of the surgery
 - Non-invasive electrical bone growth stimulation refers to electrical bone growth stimulation applied beginning at any time from the time of surgery until up to 6 months after surgery for fusions at risk of failure and after 6 months after surgery for fusions that have failed.
 - Criteria exception: Please see below for timeframe exceptions related to <u>Urgent/Emergent Conditions/Indications</u>

Urgent/Emergent Indications/Conditions

- The presence of urgent/emergent indications/conditions warrants definitive surgical treatment. Imaging findings noted in the applicable procedure section(s) are required.
 - The above timeframes for invasive and non-invasive electrical bone growth stimulation are not applicable to confirmed urgent/emergent indications/conditions for spine fusion surgery. See the Urgent/Emergent Indications/Conditions section of the applicable General Guidelines:
 - For anterior cervical fusion, see <u>CMM-601.1: General Guidelines</u>
 - For posterior cervical fusion, see <u>CMM-604.1 General Guidelines</u>
 - For lumbar fusion, see <u>CMM-609.1: General Guidelines</u>
 - For thoracic or thoracolumbar fusion, see <u>CMM-614.1: General Guidelines</u>

These guidelines apply to services or supplies managed by EviCore for Cigna as outlined by the Cigna CPT list.

CMM-615.2: Indications

Associated with an Approved Spinal Fusion Surgery

Invasive or <u>non-invasive</u> electrical bone growth stimulation is considered **medically necessary** when **ALL** of the following criteria are met:

- > Performed for an associated approved spinal fusion surgery
- ➤ The individual is high risk for pseudarthrosis within the first 6 months after surgery as evidenced by the presence of ANY of the following risk factors for fusion failure:
 - Alcohol Use Disorder (AUD)
 - Body mass index (BMI) >30
 - Diabetes, renal disease, or other metabolic diseases when bone healing is likely to be compromised
 - Glucocorticoid dependent
 - Meyerding Grade III or worse spondylolisthesis
 - Multi-level spinal fusion including three (3) or more vertebrae
 - Nutritional deficiency/malnutrition
 - One or more previously failed spinal fusion(s)
 - Osteoporosis or osteopenia (T-score of < -1.0) on a recent (within one year) DEXA
 - Severe anemia
 - Smoking history
 - Immunocompromised status

Treatment for Individuals with Failed Spinal Fusion

<u>Non-invasive</u> electrical bone growth stimulation is considered **medically necessary** as a treatment for individuals with failed spinal fusion when **BOTH** of the following criteria are met:

- > A minimum of 6 months has passed since the date of the original fusion surgery
- Serial plain X-rays or appropriate imaging studies confirm there is no evidence of progression of healing/consolidation of the spinal fusion for 3 months during the later portion of the 6-month post-fusion surgery period.

V1.0.2024

CMM-615.3: Non-Indications

Not Medically Necessary

- Invasive and non-invasive electrical bone growth stimulation performed without meeting the criteria in the <u>General Guidelines</u> (when applicable for urgent/emergent conditions) and the criteria in the applicable <u>Indications</u> section are considered not medically necessary.
- Invasive and non-invasive electrical bone growth stimulation is considered not medically necessary for ALL of the following:
 - Acute or chronic lumbar spondylolysis (pars interarticularis defect) with or without spondylolisthesis
 - Failed cervical or lumbar disc arthroplasty
 - Spinal malignancy
 - As non-surgical treatment of an established pseudarthrosis

Experimental, Investigational, or Unproven (EIU)

Semi-invasive electrical bone growth stimulation and low-intensity ultrasound stimulation is considered experimental, investigational, or unproven (EIU) for ANY spinal indication due to a lack of sufficient evidence of their effectiveness.

Procedure (CPT®) Codes (CMM-615)

©2024 eviCore healthcare. All Rights Reserved. 400 Buckwalter Place Boulevard, Bluffton, SC 29910 (800) 918-8924

V1.0.2024

References (CMM-615)

- 1. EBI Medical. Implantable Spinal Fusion Stimulator.
- 2. ECRI Institute. Hotline Response [database online].Plymouth Meeting (PA): ECRI Institute; 2007, Jan 29. Electrical bone growth stimulation to enhance cervical vertebrae fusion.
- 3. Foley KT, Mroz TE, Arnold PM, et al. Randomized, prospective, and controlled clinical trial of pulsed electromagnetic field stimulation for cervical fusion. *Spine J.* 2008;8(3):436-42. doi:10.1016/j.spinee.2007.06.006
- 4. Hills JM, Khan I, Archer KR, et al. Metabolic and Endocrine Disorders in Pseudarthrosis. *Clin Spine Surg.* 2019;32(5):E252-E257. doi:10.1097/bsd.00000000000788.
- 5. Hotta S. Electrical bone-growth stimulation and spinal fusion. Health technology assessment review No. 8. 1998. Agency for Health Care Policy and Research (AHCPR). Pub No. 94-0014.
- 6. Kaiser MG, Eck JC, Groff MW, et al. Guideline update for the performance of fusion procedures for degenerative disease of the lumbar spine. Part 17: Bone growth stimulators as an adjunct for lumbar fusion. *J Neurosurg Spine*. 2014;21(1):133-139.
- 7. Khalid SI, Nunna RS, Maasarani S, et al. Association of osteopenia and osteoporosis with higher rates of pseudarthrosis and revision surgery in adult patients undergoing single-level lumbar fusion. *Neurosurg Focus*. 2020;49(2):E6. doi:10.3171/2020.5.focus20289.
- 8. Koslosky E, Gendelberg D. Classification in Brief. *Clin Orthop Relat Res.* 2020;478(5):1125-1130. doi:10.1097/corr.00000000001153.
- 9. Mooney V., A randomized double-blind prospective study of the efficacy of pulsed electromagnetic fields on interbody lumbar fusions. *Spine*. 1990:15(7):708-712.
- North American Spine Society (NASS). Electrical Stimulation for Bone Healing: Defining Appropriate Coverage Positions. NASS Coverage Committee. © 2016. North American Spine Society. Burr Ridge, IL. www.spine.org; ISBN: 1-929988-43-5.
- 11. National Coverage Determination (NCD) 150.2. *Osteogenic Stimulators*. Version 2. Implementation 08/01/2005. Available at: https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/ncd.aspx?NCDId=65.
- 12. Orthofix. Bone growth stimulators. Spinal Stim.
- Resnick DK, Choudhri TF, Dailey AT, et al. American Association of Neurological Surgeons/Congress of Neurological Surgeons. Guidelines for the performance of fusion procedures for degenerative disease of the lumbar spine. Part 17: bone growth stimulators and lumbar fusion. *J Neurosurg Spine*. 2005;2(6):737-40.
- 14. Simmons, JW Jr., Mooney V, Thacker, I. Pseudarthrosis After Lumbar Spine Fusion: Nonoperative Salvage With Pulsed Electromagnetic Fields. *Am J Orthop.* 2004: 27-30.
- 15. Stasinopoulos D. Treatment of spondylolysis with external electrical stimulation in young athletes: a critical literature review. *Br J Sports Med.* 2004;38(3):352-354.
- 16. Washington State Health Care Authority. Health Technology Assessment, Bone Growth Stimulators. July 2009.
- 17. Welch WC, Willis SL, Gerszten PC. Implantable direct current stimulation in para-axial cervical arthrodesis. *Adv Ther.* 2004;21(6):389-400.